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Integrated markets

Primary
market

Corporate

Government

Secondary
market

Repurchases

Traded volume
USD B (accumulated)

Composition 2022

By market

By instrument type

Primary Mkt.

N° of transactions

Secondary Mkt. Repurchases

Fixed income

Equity
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The capital markets at a glance

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

1.2
1.3

1.2

1.0
1.1

0.00.2
0.2

0.8

0.3

0.6

2,7002,7832,4172,1771,709

0.4

0.7

0.4
0.1

0.8

0.3

0.9

72% 25% 3%

90%

10%

1.1

0.1

79%

21%

0.9

0.2

Remote operators Correspondent agreements

Traded volume
USD M 423 M volume

1,964 opxs.

Accumulated:

64

17

68 41

100

2017 202020192018 2022

13

2021

160

79

82

59

Panama

Costa Rica

172 M

44 M

81 M

126 MEl Salvador

Note: Amounts reflected for the country where the securities are traded. Operations carried out between Panama, El 
Salvador, Costa Rica, and Guatemala.
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Issuers by sector

Market capitalization
USD B

Market value - debt
USD B

Common stock

Mutual funds Government

Corporate

REITs

Preferred stock

Financials

Real estate

Mutual funds

REITs

Energy

Consumer staples

Industrials

Others*

*Consumer discretionary, materials, utilities, communications, health, and Government.
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The capital markets at a glance

12% 12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

242
Issuers

11%

6%

10%

4%
3%

5%

34%
≤

81

65

27

25

15

10

6

13
27%

18.7
15.4

1.4
1.5

0.4

7.2
15.3

22.5

2%
8%

8%

82%

32%

68%
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By instrument type
USD B

By CSD
USD M

Regional custodyBy instrument type
USD B

USD 6.6 B
in iLink

Assets under custody
USD B

Custody

N° of operations (accumulated) 
Investors

In iLink

in custody

Composition 2022

Fixed income

Equity

Government

Funds

Others*

*Commercial paper
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The capital markets at a glance

USD 40 M

75%
Local

25%
International

Cedeval

Interclear

Treasury Bonds

3.7
Treasury Notes

2.6

Treasury Bills

0.3
Quasi-Government

0.1

2018 2019 2020

26.3
24.925.6

22.0 6.9
6.5

6.5
4.9

19.419.117.1

20,564

27.0

6.6

20.4

18,28916,56212,35911,997

2021

18.4

2022

33%13

67%27

8.5

5.9

7.5

4.6

0.5
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LTXSI Index

Index breakdown

Ticker Issuer Last
Price* Market cap.

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Low

52
weeks

High

(2018 - 2022)

300

340

320

360

380

400

420

440

460

480

500

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

ASSA

CANAL

EGIN

GBGR

GMUN

GPRI

INDH

LTXH

LTXHB

MELO

MSFIA

MSFIB

METH

MHCH

PPHO

PERUTIL

REYH

UNEM

UNEMB

Grupo Assa, S.A.

Canal Bank, S.A.

Empresa General de Inversiones, S.A.

GB Group Corporation

Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

Indesa Holdings

Latinex Holdings, Inc.

Latinex Holdings, Inc. (B)

Grupo Melo, S.A.

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (A)

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (B)

Metro Holding Enterprises, Inc.

MHC Holding Ltd

Panama Power Holdings, Inc.

Perutil, S.A.

Rey Holdings Corp.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.  (B)

98.00

2.50

92.26

33.00

1.79

37.00

7.50

2.34

1.90

60.00

2.30

2.14

26.00

42.25

5.75

413.76

8.58

36.75

33.00

94.00

2.50

84.39

31.00

1.79

23.00

7.50

1.96

1.90

41.00

2.25

1.97

25.95

39.00

5.10

413.76

6.44

30.00

27.50

99.00

2.50

93.00

33.25

1.89

37.01

7.50

2.35

1.95

61.50

2.39

2.15

26.90

42.25

5.76

413.76

8.58

36.75

33.50

996,846,592.00

98,048,220.00

3,943,111,211.20

604,510,632.00

34,568,782.51

113,763,604.00

4,662,892.50

27,623,934.00

5,607,422.50

141,931,800.00

268,223,667.80

175,674,185.74

189,264,270.00

646,221,735.25

95,306,313.25

827,520,000.00

364,492,016.46

186,551,048.25

15,840,000.00

393.69

YTD: +1.86%
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Date

T-Bills (Months) Received Allotted Traded volume

Maturity Bids

Book building and auctions
USD M

Treasury auctions

LATINEX HOLDINGS, INC. QUARTERLY NEWSLETTER | 7

Treasury Bonds Treasury Notes Treasury Bills

363 341 326 297

1,707

1,250

2019

898

315382

2018

100

2020 2021

62

2022

8-Feb

15-Feb

12

12

  111,352,000 

 58,500,000 

  36,152,000 

 26,500,000 

  35,732,480 

 26,080,000 

Total:  169,852,000  62,652,000  61,812,480 

Grand total  62,652,000  61,812,480 
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Equity markets summary

Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
quantity

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.

Common stock 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.

** Suspended since Dec. 13, 2016.
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Low

52
weeks

High

Price

28 feb
2022

31 mar
2022

ASSA

BGFG

CANAL

EGIN

GAPCB

GAPCC

GBGR

GBHC

GMUN

GOLD

GPRI

ICDH

INDH

LTXH

LTXHB

MELO

METH

MHCH

MSFIA

MSFIB

PERUTIL

PPHO

REIS

REYH

TOWC

TRES

UNEM

UNEMB

Grupo Assa, S.A.

BG Financial Group

Canal Bank, S.A.

Empresa General de Inversiones, S.A.

Grupo APC, S.A. (B)

Grupo APC, S.A. (C)

GB Group Corporation

Grupo Bandelta Holding

Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.

Golden Forest, S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

Inversiones Chiricanas de Hotelería, S.A.

Indesa Holdings

Latinex Holdings, Inc.

Latinex Holdings, Inc. (B)

Grupo Melo, S.A.

Metro Holding Enterprises, Inc.

MHC Holding Ltd

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (A)

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (B)

Perutil, S.A.

Panama Power Holdings, Inc.

Istmo Cia. de Reaseguros, Inc.**

Rey Holdings Corp.

Tower Corporation

Tropical Resorts International, Inc.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.  (B)

97.00

72.25

2.50

91.00

0.20

0.33

33.25

18.00

1.89

13.80

37.00

1,000.00

7.50

2.35

1.90

59.00

26.00

41.76

2.30

2.15

413.76

5.75

33.00

8.58

6.75

10.00

36.50

33.00

98.00

71.90

2.50

92.26

0.20

0.33

33.00

18.00

1.79

13.80

37.00

1,000.00

7.50

2.34

1.90

60.00

26.00

42.25

2.30

2.14

413.76

5.75

33.00

8.58

6.75

10.00

36.75

33.00

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Nov.-19

Jul.-19

Mar.-22

Sep.-21

Mar.-22

Mar.-12

Feb.-22

Mar.-22

Oct.-21

Mar.-22

Feb.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Jan.-22

Feb.-22

Dec.-16

Oct.-21

May.-20

Sep.-16

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

  99.00 

 78.00 

 2.50 

 93.00 

 -   

 -   

 33.25 

 18.00 

 1.89 

 -   

 37.01 

 1,000.00 

 7.50 

 2.35 

 1.95 

 61.50 

 26.90 

 42.25 

 2.39 

 2.15 

 413.76 

 5.76 

 -   

 8.58 

 -   

 -   

 36.75 

 33.50 

  6,550 

 63,279 

 15,000 

 96,781 

 - 

 - 

 4,000 

 - 

 3,280 

 - 

 - 

 286 

 - 

 110,000 

 - 

 2,452 

 2,654 

 7,200 

 1,305,802 

 579,757 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 3,202 

 1,600 

  636,327 

 3,338,758 

 37,500 

 8,924,237 

 - 

 - 

 132,750 

 - 

 5,871 

 - 

 - 

 286,000 

 - 

 258,500 

 - 

 142,216 

 69,004 

 303,100 

 2,975,515 

 1,229,583 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 115,888 

 52,800 

6.46%

41.76%

0.64%

25.54%

0.02%

0.04%

3.92%

0.23%

0.22%

0.04%

0.74%

0.03%

0.03%

0.18%

0.04%

0.92%

1.23%

4.19%

1.74%

1.14%

5.36%

0.62%

0.60%

2.36%

0.56%

0.10%

1.21%

0.10%

 94.00 

 67.50 

 2.50 

 84.39 

 -   

 -   

 31.00 

 15.99 

 1.79 

 -   

 23.00 

 1,000.00 

 7.50 

 1.96 

 1.90 

 41.00 

 25.95 

 39.00 

 2.25 

 1.97 

 413.76 

 5.10 

 -   

 6.44 

 -   

 -   

 30.00 

 27.50 

  996,846,592.00 

 6,446,650,633.60 

 98,048,220.00 

 3,943,111,211.20 

 2,650,672.60 

 5,893,744.56 

 604,510,632.00 

 35,351,028.00 

 34,568,782.51 

 6,837,900.00 

 113,763,604.00 

 5,162,000.00 

 4,662,892.50 

 27,623,934.00 

 5,607,422.50 

 141,931,800.00 

 189,264,270.00 

 646,221,735.25 

 268,223,667.80 

 175,674,185.74 

 827,520,000.00 

 95,306,313.25 

 93,075,114.00 

 364,492,016.46 

 85,942,950.75 

 15,000,000.00 

 186,551,048.25 

 15,840,000.00 

Total: 2,201,843 18,508,050 100.00%15,436,332,371

1.03%

-0.48%

0.00%

1.38%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.75%

0.00%

-5.29%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.43%

0.00%

1.69%

0.00%

1.17%

0.00%

-0.47%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.68%

0.00%
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 ↓ 
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 - 

 - 

 ↓ 

 - 
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 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↓ 

 - 
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 - 
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 - 
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 - 

 - 

 - 
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 -

 -
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Funds 
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Equity markets summary

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.

Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity
Low

52
weeks

High

61.44

100.52

695.00

833.34

1,008.15

59.86

1,097.21

24.40

100.00

0.97

9.55

1.20

5,602.00

1.03

4,500.00

2,354.37

13.97

96.45

999.78

1,021.75

1,100.00

100.00

0.97

9.48

9.54

12.65

11.57

1.02

95.40

0.90

0.70

2.08

1.47

800.00

1.04

0.46

0.62

40.00

44.99

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

Jan.-22

Mar.-22

Nov.-18

Jul.-19

Mar.-22

Feb.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Jan.-22

Dec.-18

Mar.-22

Aug.-21

Sep.-11

Oct.-19

Mar.-22

Jul.-21

Sep.-18

Dec.-17

Jul.-21

Feb.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Oct.-21

Dec.-21

Jan.-15

Dec.-21

Jan.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Jun.-21

Mar.-22

Jun.-21

Mar.-22

Feb.-22

 61.44 

 100.00 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 59.86 

 1,059.68 

 23.20 

 100.00 

 0.97 

 9.55 

 1.15 

 -   

 1.03 

 4,500.00 

 -   

 -   

 96.15 

 999.78 

 -   

 -   

 100.00 

 0.97 

 9.46 

 9.52 

 12.46 

 11.02 

 1.01 

 95.40 

 0.86 

 0.70 

 2.01 

 -   

 790.00

  0.99 

 0.46 

 0.62 

 40.00 

 44.99 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00  

ANDESFUND

AVTRFUND

BAYP

CANALMFFIA

CANALMFFIB

CANALMFFIC

CANALMMF

CMREALTYFUND

ENCINAFUND

FGIN

FGLOBAL

FGRT

FING

FVALOR

FVISTA

GICAP1A

GICAPIB

IGIF

IPVF

LATAMA

LATAMB

LCASB

METROSIF

MMGFIF

MMGFIFC

MMGGAF

MMGPAF

MPROSPERITYFUND

PANLATF

PBFA

PMILAF1

PMSFA

PMSFB

PREALFUND

PREMIERINDFUND

PREMIERLABF

PREMIERSTBF

PREMIUMPIFUND

PRIMASII

PSPVI

PSPVII

PSPVIII

Los Andes Fund, S.A.

AV Funds, Inc.

Bayport Enterprises

Canal Multistrategy Family of Funds, Inc. 

Canal Multistrategy Family of Funds, Inc. 

Canal Multistrategy Family of Funds, Inc. 

Canal Money Market Fund, Inc.

CM Realty, S.A.

Encina Fund, Inc.

Fondo General de Inversiones, S.A.

Fondo Global de Inversiones, S.A.

Fondo General de Retorno Total

Fondo de Inversión Inmobiliario Gibraltar

Fondo Renta Fija Valor, S.A.

Fondo de Inversión Inmobiliario Vista

Grupo Inmobiliario de Capital Privado I

Grupo Inmobiliario de Capital Privado I

Invertis Global Income Fund, S.A.

Insigneo Private Ventures Fund, Inc.

Latam Real Estate Growth Fund, Inc.

Latam Real Estate Growth Fund, Inc.

Los Castillos Real Estate, Inc.

Metro Strategic Income Fund, INC.

MMG Fixed Income Fund

MMG Fixed Income Fund

MMG Global Allocation Fund, Inc.

MMG Panama Allocation Fund, Inc.

Multi Prosperity Fixed Income Fund

Panama Latam Fixed Income Fund, Inc.

Prival Bond Fund , S.A.

Prival Mila Fund, S.A.

Prival Multi-Strategy Income & Growth Fund, S.A.

Prival Multi-Strategy Income & Growth Fund, S.A.

Prival Real Estate Fund, S.A.

Premier Index Fund, S.A.

Premier Latin American Bond Fund

Premier Medium Term Bond Fund, S.A.

Premium Properties International, S.A.

Prima Sociedad de Inversion Inmobilaria 

PS Multi-Asset Class Fund, Inc.

PS Multi-Asset Class Fund, Inc.

PS Multi-Asset Class Fund, Inc.

61.44

100.56

695.00

833.34

1,001.49

59.86

1,093.46

23.80

100.00

0.98

9.63

1.20

5,602.00

1.05

4,500.00

2,354.37

13.97

96.79

999.78

1,021.75

1,100.00

100.00

0.97

9.65

9.61

12.68

11.53

1.02

97.55

0.90

0.70

2.08

1.47

800.00

1.04

0.47

0.63

40.00

45.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

 61.44 

 100.60 

 -   

 -   

 1,008.15 

 60.00 

 1,097.21 

 24.40 

 100.00 

 1.04 

 9.99 

 1.20 

 -   

 1.08 

 4,699.85 

 -   

 -   

 102.64 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 100.00 

 0.98 

 10.15 

 9.70 

 13.21 

 11.57 

 1.03 

 98.85 

 0.91 

 0.89 

 2.09 

 -   

 1,141.31

 1.05 

 0.51 

 0.67 

 40.00 

 44.99 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00  

 - 

 3,830 

 - 

 - 

 3,121 

 - 

 4,588 

 4,588 

 36,642 

 2,946,455 

 57,569 

 - 

 - 

 91,638 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 129 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 660,541 

 114,612 

 20,222 

 3,855 

 438,628 

 966 

 3,505,881 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

 - 

 3,650,719 

 1,447 

 - 

 100 

 - 

 39 

 -  

 - 

 384,992 

 - 

 - 

 3,144,118 

 - 

 5,031,497 

 111,459 

 3,664,200 

 2,907,577 

 549,974 

 - 

 - 

 94,400 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 12,411 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 6,267,684 

 1,091,630 

 252,855 

 44,600 

 445,003 

 91,645 

 3,134,108 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

 - 

 1,676,466 

 891 

 - 

 4,499 

 - 

 39,000 

 -  

2.08%

0.32%

0.09%

0.02%

0.32%

0.14%

0.44%

5.57%

0.13%

17.81%

1.91%

1.18%

12.21%

3.11%

7.03%

0.00%

0.20%

0.16%

0.23%

0.09%

0.02%

6.22%

0.38%

4.61%

0.81%

0.41%

0.31%

2.08%

0.50%

9.91%

0.12%

0.18%

0.13%

1.29%

0.03%

0.80%

0.04%

4.06%

5.65%

0.38%

0.21%

0.07%

   60,143,124.48 

 9,314,183.20 

 2,535,360.00 

 500,004.00 

 9,323,382.30 

 4,091,699.63 

 12,763,168.93 

 161,471,221.20 

 3,664,200.00 

 516,089,255.63 

 55,303,430.40 

 34,324,293.59 

 353,799,912.00 

 90,075,654.71 

 203,629,500.00 

 11,771.85 

 5,689,575.87 

 4,532,204.30 

 6,731,411.93 

 2,506,352.75 

 440,000.00 

 180,258,000.00 

 11,050,286.06 

 133,635,959.60 

 23,367,479.58 

 11,754,723.56 

 8,954,665.38 

 60,262,471.56 

 14,506,910.94 

 287,169,294.89 

 3,361,730.48 

 5,324,017.40 

 3,663,947.50 

 37,466,400.00

 944,571.02 

 23,115,502.41 

 1,037,283.34 

 117,582,600.00 

 163,743,084.56 

 11,000,000.00 

 6,146,000.00 

 2,026,000.00  

Subtotal: 11,545,570 28,949,009 91.22%2,643,310,635

Price

28 feb
2022

31 mar
2022

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.34%

2.52%

0.00%

-1.02%

-0.81%

0.00%

0.00%

-2.19%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.35%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-1.73%

-0.80%

-0.25%

0.35%

-0.14%

-2.20%

-0.12%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-1.84%

-1.93%

0.00%

-0.02%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-

-

 - 
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Funds (continued) 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity

Equity markets summary

Low

52
weeks

High

0.00

1,004.35

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,030.41

1,076.76

1,048.67

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,339.11

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

1.00

220.00

190.00

205.00

450.00

450.00

320.00

435.00

120.00

285.00

410.00

390.00

50.00

3,028.73

33.19

325.00

333.26

500.04

163.00

100.00

325.00

-

Nov.-21

Mar.-22

Dec.-21

Feb.-22

Mar.-22

Oct.-21

Mar.-22

Dec.-20

Jan.-21

Jul.-19

Sep.-21

Dec.-21

Jul.-17

Nov.-20

Feb.-22

Mar.-22

May.-19

Jul.-18

Nov.-17

Dec.-21

Dec.-21

Feb.-22

Feb.-22

Feb.-22

Feb.-22

Feb.-22

Mar.-22

Aug.-21

Sep.-21

Sep.-21

Sep.-21

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Nov.-20

Dec.-19

Oct.-21

Oct.-21

Jul.-20

Dec.-21

Feb.-22

   -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,076.76 

 1,048.67 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,339.11 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 220.00 

 190.00 

 205.00 

 450.00 

 450.00 

 320.00 

 435.00 

 120.00 

 285.00 

 410.00 

 390.00 

 50.00 

 2,718.51 

 -   

 -   

 333.26 

 500.04 

 -   

 100.00 

 325.00 

PGPT

REDFUNALCO

REDFUNCC

REDFUNCG

REDFUNCV

REDFUNINCOME

REDFUNINV1

REDFUNINV2

REDFUNINVURB

REDFUNORION

REDFUNPUEBLO

REDFUNQTM

REDFUNRENTAM

REDFUNRW

REDFUNRWT2

REDFUNT50

REDFUNTDOT

REDFUNURBA

REDFUNURBE

REDFUNVDR

REGINFUND

REPTA

REPTB

REPTC

REPTD

REPTE

REPTF

REPTG

RETAILFUND

SEEWA

SEEWB

SEEWC

SURFCA

TAGUAFUND

ULTRAFUND

VPTA

VPTB

VPTC

VPTD

VPTE

VPTF

Panama Growth Properies Trust

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Regulus Inmobiliaria, S.A.

Real Estate Partners Trust

Real Estate Partners Trust

Real Estate Partners Trust

Real Estate Partners Trust

Real Estate Partners Trust

Real Estate Partners Trust

Real Estate Partners Trust

Retail Space Holdings, Corp.

Seeway Real Estate Trust

Seeway Real Estate Trust

Seeway Real Estate Trust

Sustainable Urban Revutalization Fund, Inc.

Tagua Fund, Inc.

Ultra Star, Inc.

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

0.00

1,004.35

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,015.17

1,076.76

1,075.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,339.11

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

1.00

220.00

190.00

205.00

450.00

450.00

320.00

435.00

120.00

285.00

410.00

390.00

50.00

3,053.25

33.19

325.00

333.26

500.04

163.00

100.00

325.00

 -   

 1,004.35 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,034.60 

 1,076.76 

 1,048.67 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,339.11 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 220.00 

 190.00 

 205.00 

 450.00 

 450.00 

 320.00 

 435.00 

 120.00

 285.00 

 410.00 

 390.00 

 50.00 

 3,053.25 

 -   

 -   

 333.26 

 500.04 

 -   

 100.00 

 325.00  

 - 

 - 

 2,300 

 - 

 - 

 20 

 - 

 58 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 2,480 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 10,000 

 -

 - 

 - 

 - 

 11,000 

 35 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -  

 - 

 - 

 2,300,000 

 - 

 - 

 20,608 

 - 

 60,823 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 2,480,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 4,350,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 550,000 

 106,006 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

0.00%

0.05%

0.09%

0.03%

0.04%

0.11%

0.04%

0.13%

0.04%

0.07%

0.11%

0.00%

0.85%

0.00%

0.00%

0.09%

0.09%

0.17%

0.02%

0.00%

0.16%

0.76%

0.03%

0.04%

0.02%

0.08%

0.03%

0.15%

1.66%

0.05%

0.07%

0.13%

0.35%

2.76%

0.02%

0.13%

0.14%

0.21%

0.07%

0.00%

0.02%

   -   

 1,420,148.07 

 2,500,000.00 

 1,010,000.00 

 1,165,000.00 

 3,122,142.30 

 1,036,919.88 

 3,911,539.10 

 1,100,000.00 

 2,000,000.00 

 3,300,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 24,492,321.90 

 20,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 2,510,000.00 

 2,500,000.00 

 4,830,000.00 

 450,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 4,528,497.00 

 22,000,000.00 

 950,000.00 

 1,025,000.00 

 450,000.00 

 2,250,000.00 

 800,000.00 

 4,350,000.00 

 48,145,200.00 

 1,425,000.00 

 2,050,000.00 

 3,900,000.00 

 10,164,750.00 

 79,900,926.13 

 459,449.17 

 3,900,000.00 

 3,999,120.00 

 6,000,480.00 

 1,956,000.00 

 15,000.00 

 624,000.00 

Subtotal: 25,893 9,867,437 8.76%254,291,494

Total: 11,571,463 38,816,446 99.98%2,897,602,129

Price

28 feb
2022

31 mar
2022

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

1.50%

0.00%

-2.45%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.80%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -  

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 ↓

 -

 - 

 -

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -  

 - 

 -

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

 ↓

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -  

 - 

 -

-
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Preferred stock

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Equity markets summary

Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity
Low

52
weeks

High

100.01

100.00

100.00

100.15

100.00

1,000.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

100.00

1,005.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

980.00

95.00

99.00

100.00

100.01

98.00

100.00

Feb.-22

Sep.-21

Dec.-21

Dec.-15

Aug.-19

Nov.-21

Mar.-22

Sep.-21

Jun.-16

Oct.-20

Nov.-21

May.-21

Aug.-21

Aug.-21

Aug.-21

Aug.-21

Feb.-22

Sep.-21

Dec.-21

Mar.-22

Jan.-22

May.-19

Oct.-18

Jan-19

Oct.-21

Oct.-21

Sep.-21

Sep.-21

Feb.-22

Aug.-21

Feb.-22

  100.00 

 100.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1.00 

 1.00 

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 1.00 

 1.00 

 1.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 100.00 

 100.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 995.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 980.00 

 88.00 

 98.85 

 100.00 

 99.75 

 98.00 

 100.00 

BALI0725PREFA

BANE07PREFA

BANE07PREFB

BANE07PREFC

BANE07PREFD

CANAL07PREFA

CFPA0750PREFA

CFPA081PREFA

CFPA081PREFB

CFPA081PREFC

CFPA081PREFD

CFPA081PREFE

CFPA081PREFF

CFPA081PREFG

FCRE0675PREFA

FCRE0675PREFB

GALI0625PREFA

GALI07PREFB

GBGR0625PREFA

GBGR0625PREFC

GBGR07PREFB

GBHC075PREFA

GBHC075PREFB

GBHC075PREFC

GBHC0775PREFE

GPRI065PREFA

GPRI070PREFB

HIPH0675PREFA

HIPH0675PREFB

HIPH0675PREFC

HIPH0675PREFD

Banco Aliado S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Canal Bank, S.A.

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Financia Credit, S.A.

Financia Credit, S.A.

Grupo Aliado

Grupo Aliado

G.B. Group Corporation

G.B. Group Corporation

G.B. Group Corporation

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Prival S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

100.01

100.00

100.00

100.15

100.00

1,000.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

100.00

1,005.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

980.00

95.00

99.00

100.00

100.01

98.00

100.00

 100.50 

 100.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1.00 

 1.00 

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 1.00 

 1.00 

 1.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 101.25 

 100.00 

 1,050.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,005.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 95.00 

 99.00 

 100.00 

 100.01 

 98.00 

 101.00 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 721,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 2,272 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 721,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 2,272,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

5.48%

5.47%

1.37%

1.37%

2.73%

0.50%

0.20%

1.37%

0.27%

0.27%

0.14%

0.14%

0.27%

0.27%

0.27%

0.07%

6.84%

6.84%

2.11%

21.79%

3.52%

0.68%

0.68%

0.68%

0.54%

5.20%

2.71%

0.55%

1.02%

0.67%

0.27%

   20,002,000 

 19,997,000 

 5,000,000 

 5,007,500 

 9,960,000 

 1,814,000 

 721,000 

 5,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 500,000 

 500,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 250,000 

 25,000,000 

 25,000,000 

 7,722,420 

 79,606,000 

 12,864,000 

 2,500,000 

 2,500,000 

 2,500,000 

 1,960,000 

 19,000,000 

 9,900,000 

 2,000,000 

 3,715,372 

 2,450,000 

 1,000,000 

Subtotal: 723,272 2,993,000 74.31%271,469,292

Price

28 feb
2022

31 mar
2022

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

 - 

 - 

 -

 - 

 -

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

-
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Preferred stock (continued) 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Equity markets summary

Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity
Low

52
weeks

High

Price

31 may
2021

30 jun
2021

Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity
Low

52
weeks

High

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.01

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

0.00

0.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

995.00

325.00

Aug.-21

Oct.-21

Sep.-21

Oct.-19

Feb.-22

Feb.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-21

Dec.-21

Mar.-22

Sep.-21

Mar.-22

Jan.-00

Jan.-00

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Mar.-22

Feb.-22

Jan.-22

Mar.-22

 100.00 

 100.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 100.00 

 100.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 989.00 

 285.00 

HIPH0675PREFE

HIPH0675PREFF

HIPH0675PREFG

HIPH0675PREFH

HIPH0675PREFI

HIPH07PREFA

HMET08PREFA

HMET08PREFB

HMET08PREFC

HMET08PREFD

HMET08PREFE

HMET08PREFF

HMET08PREFG

HMET08PREFH

LAKI080PREFA

LAKI080PREFB

LAKI085PREFA

TOWI065PREFC

TOWI07PREFB

VERDE085PREFA

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Latin American Kraft Investments, Inc. 

Latin American Kraft Investments, Inc. 

Latin American Kraft Investments, Inc. 

Towerbank International Inc.

Towerbank International Inc.

Verdemar Investment Corporation

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.01

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

0.00

0.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

995.00

325.00

 100.00 

 100.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 100.00 

 100.50 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,010.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 325.00 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 70 

 - 

 - 

 237 

 - 

 1,000 

 - 

 - 

 16 

 1,376 

 15 

 - 

 - 

 8 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 70,000 

 - 

 - 

 237,000 

 - 

 1,000,000 

 - 

 - 

 16,000 

 1,376,000 

 15,000 

 - 

 - 

 2,600 

0.27%

0.27%

0.27%

0.27%

0.27%

1.64%

0.10%

0.14%

0.21%

0.26%

0.27%

0.27%

0.00%

0.00%

4.11%

1.27%

6.84%

1.37%

5.45%

2.40%

   1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 6,000,600 

 375,000 

 500,000 

 750,000 

 932,000 

 1,000,000 

 1,000,000 

 -   

 -   

 15,000,000 

 4,645,000 

 25,000,000 

 5,000,000 

 19,898,010 

 8,751,600 

Subtotal: 2,722 2,716,600 25.69%93,852,210

Total: 725,994 5,709,600 100.00%365,321,502

Price

28 feb
2022

31 mar
2022

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

 -

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

  -

 -

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -  

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

- 

 -  

 - 
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News & events
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Stock Market: 2021 Results and 2022 Strategy

Latinex and Latinclear presented to brokerage houses, participants, regulators, issuers, and other actors, the results 
of the Panamanian capital market for 2021 and the strategy for 2022. Latinex indicated that the total trading volume 
was B/.9,461 MM at the end of 2021, a figure that exceeds the traded volume in 2020 by 16.4%, making 2021 a record 
year for Latinex.

During the conference, Lerzy Batista, CEO of Latinclear, presented the results for 2021, highlighting that the primary 
market registered a volume of B/.6,945 MM, which represented a 22.4% increase when compared to 2020. Also, the 
secondary market saw a traded volume of B/. 2,305 MM, representing a 11.9% increase against the previous year. 
Regarding repurchases, they totaled B/.211 MM.

For her part, Olga Cantillo, Executive VP and CEO of Latinex, presented the progress and initiatives for the strategic 
plan for 2022. As part of this strategy, work continues on the iLink with Euroclear Bank, which opens the opportunity 
to internationalize the listed instruments at Latinex. Currently, the link remais active through the first phase which 
involves government and quasi-government instruments.

Sustainable finance is likewise a notable pillar within the Group's strategy. By 2022, it is expected to have an 
established sustainability policy, as well as a sustainability report that details the principles, initiatives, and key data of 
the management on which Latinex has been and will continue to work. Cantillo highlighted the work on reducing the 
carbon footprint of the Group, being already signatories of the Declaration of the Top 50 Carbon-Neutral 
Organizations and Reduce Your Footprint.

As part of the 2022 strategy, initiatives that contribute to the development of the local market have been identified. 
Among them, is the analysis and launch of new products such as negotiable invoices and ETFs. Likewise, contributing 
to financial education in Panama through the Stock Market Education Program is crucial for the development of the 
local market, which is why new training will be implemented and new alliances will be established.

Through the strategic pillar of operational efficiency, relevant technological investments will be made during 2022, 
highlighting the replacement of the custody system used by Latinclear. Along the same line, Latinex is committed to 
a digital transformation for virtual registration and reporting.



Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.Traded

quantity
Low

52
weeks

High

Price

31 may
2021

30 jun
2021
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News & events

The Latin American Stock Exchange (Latinex) continues its educational webinars for the benefit of 
market participants and stakeholders

During the 1st quarter, the Stock Market Education Program carried out eight courses, educating an audience of 103 people. 
Among these courses, we can highlight: "Let's Talk About the Stock Market," "Investment Alternatives," "Fundamental Analysis," 
and "The Stock Market ABC."

Education Program's 1Q sponsors

MARCH 2022

The Latin American Stock Exchange joins more than 121 Stock Exchanges around the world to Ring 
the Bell for Gender Equality

For the fifth consecutive year, the Latin American Stock Exchange (Latinex) joins 121 exchanges around the world and 
participates in the Ring the Bell for Gender Equality in commemoration of International Women's Day, thus reaffirming its 
commitment to the Sustainable Development Goal (SDG) No. 5: Gender Equality, urging private and government entities to 
adopt initiatives in favor of fulfilling this goal.

This event was held in association with Sumarse - United Nations Global Compact, UN Women, Sustainable Stock Exchange 
Initiative - UN initiative (SSE), International Finance Corporation (IFC), World Federation of Stock Exchanges (WFE), Women in 
ETFs and IDB Invest.

This year the event featured opening remarks by María Inés Castillo, Minister of Social Development, who reinforced the 
institution's commitment to continue working for the benefit of gender equality. In turn, she called on companies in the country 
to close the gender gap regardless of their industry, size, or location.

The IFC also had its space in this event through the participation of its Regional Manager for Central America, Sanaa Abouzaid, 
who oversaw the Master Conference on the recent publication of the "Global Report: How stock markets can promote gender 
equality." This document was produced by IFC and the Sustainable Stock Exchange Initiative – UN initiative (SSE).

The Ringing of the Bell for Gender Equality included the panel "The role of financing for a sustainable and inclusive economic 
recovery" with the participation of Gema Sacristán, Chief Investment Officer of IDB Invest, Aimeé Sentmat de Grimaldo, 
Executive President of Banistmo, and María Inés Salamanca, UN Women Resource Mobilization Specialist.

The closing remarks of the event were given by Olga Cantillo, Executive VP, and CEO of Latinex, who highlighted that the Latinex 
Group has a high commitment to sustainable development, with SDG No. 5 being one of the main ones to be developed. To this 
end, they have been working on different initiatives that promote Gender Equality, among which recruitment policies, 
prevention of discrimination and harassment, and CSR aimed at foundations focused on the empowerment of women and 
young people stand out.

Likewise, she reiterated that Latinex has a stock market education program in which a section aimed at women and young 
people is incorporated. Similarly, she stressed that they meet the minimum quota of 30% participation by women, not only on 
their Boards of Directors but also at the executive level.

The event was sponsored and supported by:

Silver:

Gold:



Corporate wellness

For the third consecutive year, Latinex recognized the effort and dedication of the children of its 
collaborators with outstanding grades in their studies at the primary and secondary levels.

In compliance with the biosafety measures indicated in the protocol for the prevention of contagion 
and/or spread of COVID-19, since the beginning of the year, awareness campaigns and vaccination 
promotion have continued, achieving 94% of collaborators with the complete vaccination schedule.

As part of the corporate wellness and celebrating International Women's Month, Latinex celebrate the 
webinar “How to be protagonists in favor of gender equality?”

Sustainability and our collaborators

Sustainability
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Our collaborators

MARCH 2022

During the 1Q of 2022, Latinex participated in various sustainability events and initiatives, such as the 
launch of the Sustainable Stock Exchange (SSE) report "How Exchanges can Advance Gender Equality," 
with the IFC. A report of which Latinex was also part as a member of the roundtable.

In conjunction with the Inter-American Development Bank (IDB), Latinex held, as a benefit for the 
Panamanian stock market and its actors, the workshop “Experiences of Exchange and Potential 
Generation of a Sustainable Bond Issuance Market in Panama."

The objective of this workshop was to carry out a working session with different ministries and companies 
to generate knowledge and exchange experiences between issuers of thematic bonds, investors, and the 
stock market to promote the issuance of thematic bonds in the Panamanian market.

The workshop was attended by different representatives of thematic issuers in the region, including the 
Chilean Ministry of Finance, the Colombian Ministry of Finance, the Costa Rican Institute of Electricity, the 
Investment and Foreign Trade Bank of Argentina, as well as experts who presented the different market 
trends in Latin America and the Caribbean in regard to thematic issues.

Latinex supports various initiatives and sustainable events
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• Market makers (government)
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• Equity market summary
• Outstanding instruments

• Exchange members
• CSD participants
• Issuers
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• Corporate events
• Dividend payments
• Annual general meetings

• iLink
• Remote operators
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• Latinex
• Latinclear

• Securities law
• Agreements
• Opinions
• Internal regulations - LTX
• Internal regulations - LC
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• Procedures manual - LC

This document and all the information contained herein has been produced by the Latin American Stock Exchange (Latinex) and Latin American Central Securities Depository 
(Latinclear) with the sole purpose of providing the general public with relevant and timely information. This publication could be subject to change without notice. The entities 
reserve the right of communicating changes or updates to this document. Neither this document, nor its content constitutes an offer, invitation, or recommendation to buy, 
subscribe stocks, or any other instrument, realization, or cancellation of investments, nor can it serve as the basis for any contract, commitment, or decision. 
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